Prasar Bharati (India's Public Service Broadcaster) Prasar Bharati Secretariat Prasar Bharati House, Copernicus Marg New Delhi – 110 001

F. No.T-2/403/2018 -Tech/1082

Date: 28.12.2018

Subject:- Nomination of officers for the 25th International Conference and Exhibition on Terrestrial & Satellite Broadcasting (BES EXPO-2019), to be held on 17-19 January 2019, at Pragati Maidan New Delhi - reg.

This is to convey the approval of CEO Prasar Bharati for the policy to be adopted as detailed below, for nomination of officers from Prasar Bharati (AIR & DD) for attending the 25th International Conference and Exhibition on Terrestrial & Satellite Broadcasting (BES EXPO-2019), to be held on 17-19 January 2019, at Pragati Maidan New Delhi.

2. In view of the austerity measures, it has been decided to nominate officers from Engineering Cadre only as per details indicated below:-

S. No	Offices	Nos of Delegates	
1	Doordarshan Directorate	30	DG Doordarshan
2	AIR Directorate	30	DG AIR
3	NABM Delhi	10	ADG(E), NABM
4	NABM (Bhub.)	2	ADG(E), NABM
5	Tech. IT & other Units- PB Sectt.	15	CEO
6	R&D	5	DG AIR
7	Central Archives	5	ADG (Central Archives)
8	Zonal Office (AIR, Delhi)	20	DG AIR
9	Zonal Offices (AIR, Outside Delhi)	15	DG AIR
10	Field Units (AIR, in Delhi)	15	DG AIR
11	Field Units (AIR, Outside Delhi)	35	DG AIR
12	Zonal Office (DD, Delhi)	15	DG Doordarshan
13	Zonal Offices (DD, Outside Delhi)	10	DG Doordarshan
	Field Units (DD, in Delhi)	25	DG Doordarshan
15	Field Units (DD, Outside Delhi)	30	DG Doordarshan
	Total	262	

- 3. The above number of participants is for two days registration. However the concerned deciding authority may increase the participation of **delegates from Delhi only** by sending more Engineering Officers on single day registration basis, subject to not exceeding to the registration amount prescribed for 262 participants.
- 4. Further, the outstation participants/delegates may be instructed to stay in NABM Hostels at Delhi, and preferably utilize the transportation from NABM to Expo venue, as arranged by BES(I), to keep costs under control.
- 5. CEO has desired to have a meeting with DDG level officers in NABM/PB House, on the first day i.e on 17.01.2019. The time for same would be conveyed separately by ADG NABM/Tech Unit of Prasar Bharati Secretariat.

6. Every officer who attends the BES EXPO 2019 will also submit report about the take away he had from the Exhibition/Conference and further he/she should disseminate the information back in his office by conducting lecture/distributing the information material gathered during the EXPO, which may be reviewed by concerned ADGs.

This issues with the approval of the CEO Prasar Bharati.

(Deepak Joshi) DDG (Tech. & IR) Tel. 23118818

To

- i. DG, AIR, Akashvani Bhawan, New Delhi
- ii. DG, Doordarshan Bhawan, New Delhi
- iii. E-in-C, AIR
- iv. E-in-C, Doordarshan
- v. ADG (E), NABM, Kingsway, Delhi- to do the needful with reference to para 4 above.
- vi. ADG (E&A)/(Central Archives), PB Sectt.
- vii. Director(T), PB Sectt. to get the order uploaded in PB Website

Copy for information to:-

i. PS to CEO/Member(F), Prasar Bharati

ii. President BES (I) w.r.t. his letters dt 17.12.2018.

(Deepak Joshi) DDG (Tech. & IR) Tel. 23118818